Currency adjustment  (4.5) (2.7) (1.0) (0.4) - (8.6)
2020 – Organic basis  99.0 85.4 19.5 17.8 - 221.7

Adjusted EBITDA

2021 – restated 31.1 41.3 25.6 10.9 (20.0) 88.9
Exclude acquisitions (5.4) - - - - (5.4)
2021 – Organic basis 25.7 41.3 25.6 10.9 (20.0) 83.5
Organic EBITDA growth 17% 13% nm nm   (5%) 323.2%

2020 – as restated* 22.6 38.0 (6.5) (14.3) (18.1) 21.7
Include acquisitions 0.1 - 0 0 - 0.1
Currency adjustment  (0.8) (1.5) 0.7 0.5 (0.9) (2.0)
2020 – Organic basis 21.9 36.5 (5.8) (13.8) (19.0) 19.8

* Restated for discontinued operations (see Note 7) and the IFRIC agenda decision on cloud configuration and customisation costs in April
2021 (see Note 2)

32

Proforma growth measures
Proforma growth is measured in a similar way to Organic growth but assumes that the Company’s acquisitions
or disposals were all made on the first day of the comparative accounting period and is a measure of the rate of
growth of the brands owned today.  Proforma growth is calculated as follows:

2021
£’m

Digital
Commerce

Product
Design

Marketing Retail &
Financial
Services

Corporate
Costs

Total –
Continuing
Operations

Revenue
2021 - restated 147.3 91.3 56.5 54.2 - 349.3
Include acquisitions  26.7 - - - - 26.7
2021 – Proforma basis  174.0 91.3 56.5 54.2 - 376.0
Proforma revenue growth 33% 7% 188% 205%  48.1%

2020 – as restated 103.1 88.1 20.5 18.2 - 229.9
Include acquisitions 34.1 - - - - 34.1
Currency adjustment  (6.2) (2.7) (1.0) (0.4) - (10.3)
2020 – Proforma basis  131.0 85.4 19.5 17.8 - 253.7

Adjusted EBITDA

2021 – reported 31.1 41.3 25.6 10.9 (20.0) 88.9
Include acquisitions  8.4 - - - - 8.4
2021 – Proforma basis  39.5 41.3 25.6 10.9 (20.0) 97.3
Proforma EBITDA growth 32% 13% nm nm (5%) 247.7%

2020 – as restated 22.6 38.0 (6.5) (14.3) (18.1) 21.7
Include acquisitions 9.0 - - - - 9.0
Currency adjustment  (1.5) (1.5) 0.7 0.5 (0.9) (2.7)
2020 – Proforma basis  30.1 36.5 (5.8) (13.8) (19.0) 28.0

* Restated for discontinued operations (see Note 7) and the IFRIC agenda decision on cloud configuration and customisation costs in
April 2021 (see Note 2).

33

Glossary of alternative performance measures

Term Description

Organic revenue growth Revenue growth on a like-for-like basis

Organic EBITDA growth Adjusted EBITDA growth on a like-for-like basis

Proforma revenue growth Revenue growth on a like-for-like basis assuming the Company’s
acquisitions or disposals were all made on the first day of the
comparative accounting period

Proforma EBITDA growth Adjusted EBITDA growth on a like-for-like basis assuming the